Plant and equipment 3,070 3,070 3,070

Other receivables 221,723 221,723 221,723

total non-current assets 24,808,623 24,808,623 24,808,623
total assets 26,609,960 53,033,220 59,926,420
Trade and other payables 500,367 500,367 500,367

Amount due to shareholders 4,189,041 - -

Warrants due to shareholders 3,553,847 - -

Lease liabilities (current and non-current) 188,433 188,433 188,433

total liabilities 8,431,688 688,800 688,800
Net assets 18,178,272 52,344,420 59,237,620
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 34,629,209 72,168,609 79,061,809

Reserves - 4,073,847 4,073,847

Accumulated losses (16,450,937) (23,898,036) (23,898,036)

total shareholders’ equity 18,178,272 52,344,420 59,237,620

The figures in the table above have been subject to rounding adjustments and may
not sum.

What will
Conrad’s capital
structure be on
Completion?

On Completion, Conrad will have 159,398,988 CDIs on issue comprised of the following:

Before accepting
oversubscriptions (A$45 million)

Assuming all oversubscriptions
are accepted (A$55 million)

shareholders

Number
of cDIs

on completion
% of cDIs held

on completion

Number
of cDIs

on completion
% of cDIs held

on completion

Existing Shareholders 128,577,071 80.7% 128,577,071 77.3%

IPO investors 30,821,917 19.3% 37,671,232 22.7%

total 159,398,988 100.0% 166,248,303 100.0%

17 |

C
on

ra
d

 A
si

a
En

er
g

y
Lt

d
.

|
P

ro
sp

ec
tu

s

1. Investment Overview Cont.

Topic Summary

What is the
Company’s
dividend
policy?

Payment of dividends by the Company is at the discretion of the Directors and
the Directors do not provide any assurance of the future amount of dividends.
The Company does not currently generate revenue. Accordingly, no dividends
are expected to be paid in the foreseeable future following the Company’s listing
on ASX.

In determining whether to declare future dividends, the Directors will consider the
general business environment, the operating results and the financial condition

[…]

Loan Warrants on a post warrant split basis) to its shareholders as an attachment to the shareholders loans
noted in Section 4.3.8. The Loan Warrants are exercisable any time within the five-year period from date of
issue in June 2021. The Loan Warrants have been fair valued using a Binomial option pricing methodology
and included as a liability as at 31 December 2021.

Subsequent to 31 December 2021, the company issued US$5 million of SAFE with 3,076,942 attached SAFE
Warrants with an exercise price of 150% of the Conversion Price and a two-year term. The fair value of these
SAFE Warrants has been valued at US$520,000 and expensed to the P&L on conversion at Completion.

75 |

C
on

ra
d

 A
si

a
En

er
g

y
Lt

d
.

|
P

ro
sp

ec
tu

s

4. Financial Information Cont.

4.3.10. Pro Forma Share Capital Reconciliation
The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma share capital balance of Conrad as at
31 December 2021, reflecting the actual share capital balance at that date and reflecting the impact
of the pro forma adjustments as set out in Section 4.3.5:

Before accepting
Oversubscriptions

Assuming all Oversubscriptions
are accepted

# of shares us$ # of shares us$

ordinary issued and paid up share capital
Actual balance as at 31 December 2021 (audited) 15,302,901 34,629,209 15,302,901 34,629,209

Share split on a 1 for 8 basis 122,423,208 – 122,423,208 –

Shares on conversion of SAFE at Completion 6,153,863 6,520,000 6,153,863 6,520,000

Shares on issue post share split 128,577,071 41,149,209 128,577,071 41,149,209

Shares issued under the Offer 30,821,917 32,652,000 37,671,232 39,908,000

Transaction costs associated with the Offer – (1,632,600) – (1,995,400)

Pro forma share capital balance 159,398,988 72,168,609 166,248,303 79,061,809

4.3.11. Pro Forma Reserves Reconciliation
The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma reserves balance of Conrad as at 31 December 2021,
reflecting the actual reserves balance at that date and reflecting the impact of the pro forma adjustments
as set out in Section 4.3.5:

Before accepting
Oversubscriptions

Assuming all Oversubscriptions
are accepted

# of warrants us$ # of warrants us$

ordinary issued and paid up share warrants
Actual Balance as at 31 December 20211 (audited) 846,154 – 846,154 –

Value transferred from Warrant liability
on Completion1 – 3,553,847 – 3,553,847

Loan Warrant split on a 1 for 8 basis 6,769,232 6,769,232

SAFE Warrants issued on conversion of SAFE2 3,076,942 520,000 3,076,942 520,000

Pro forma warrants balance 9,846,174 4,073,847 9,846,174 4,073,847

Notes:

1. The Loan Warrants issued to shareholders on repayment of the shareholder loan have an exercise price of the lower of US$0.81
and a 10% discount to the Offer Price, with a five-year term which expires on 14 June 2026. The value of these Loan Warrants has
been reclassified from a liability to equity on Completion.

2. The SAFE raised subsequent to 31 December 2021 has 3,076,942, on a post 1 for 8 split basis, SAFE Warrants attached. These SAFE
Warrants have an exercise price of 150% of the Conversion Price (as defined in Section 6.15) and a two-year term.

In addition to the warrants noted in the table above, the Company also intends to issue the following:

[…]

8. Jeremy Brest holds indirect interests in Shares/CDIs through Westman Management Limited, an entity that Jeremy controls.

9. Peter Botten holds indirect interests in Shares/CDIs through Maitland Park Holdings Pty Ltd, an entity that Peter controls.

Directors are entitled to apply for CDIs under the Offer. Final Directors’ shareholdings will be notified
to the ASX following Completion.

109 |

C
on

ra
d

 A
si

a
En

er
g

y
Lt

d
.

|
P

ro
sp

ec
tu

s

6. Key People, Interests and Benefits Cont.

6.11 Interests in securities of existing and new investors
Details of interests in securities in Conrad of key investor types at the Prospectus Date (in CDI equivalents
at the Offer Price) and as expected on Completion, are set out in Figures 6.11.1 and 6.11.2 below.

Figure 6.11.1: securityholdings as at Prospectus Date and completion
(Before accepting oversubscriptions)

Before accepting Oversubscriptions (A$45 million)

 Prospectus Date

After Prospectus
Date but prior
to Completion

Immediately prior
to Completion Completion

Shares1
Loan

Warrants2
Share

rights3 Options3
SAFE

Warrants4

CDIs
issued
under
SAFE5 CDIs

Fully
diluted6

shareholder # %10 # # # # # # % %

Inspired International
Limited 18,125,656 14% 1,002,232 – – – – 18,125,656 11% 11%

Transworld Oil Inc. 14,400,000 11% – – – – – 14,400,000 9% 8%

Miltos Xynogalas7 15,322,288 12% 135,384 160,000 400,000 – – 15,322,288 10% 9%

Mario Traviati8 11,459,256 9% 769,008 476,920 320,000 63,876 127,751 11,587,007 7% 8%

David Johnson 1,081,840 1% – 560,000 400,000 – – 1,081,840 1% 1%

Other Board9 8,473,696 7% 1,239,000 1,807,696 640,000 345,449 690,895 9,164,591 6% 8%

Other Executive
Leadership Team – 0% – – – – – – 0% 0%

Other employees 699,424 1% 60,640 400,000 – – – 699,424 0% 1%

Other existing
Shareholders 52,861,048 41% 3,562,968 440,000 320,000 2,667,617 5,335,217 58,196,265 37% 37%

Investors in the Offer – 0% – – – – – 30,821,917 19% 18%

total 122,423,208 95% 6,769,232 3,844,616 2,080,000 3,076,942 6,153,863  159,398,988 100% 100%

| 110

Figure 6.11.2: securityholdings as at Prospectus Date and completion
(Assuming all oversubscriptions are accepted)

Assuming all Oversubscriptions are accepted (A$55 million)

 Prospectus Date

After Prospectus
Date but prior
to Completion

Immediately prior
to Completion Completion

Shares1
Loan

Warrants2
Share

rights3 Options3
SAFE

Warrants4

CDIs
issued
under
SAFE5 CDIs

Fully
diluted6

shareholder # %10 # # # # # # % %

Inspired International
Limited 18,125,656 14% 1,002,232 – – – – 18,125,656 11% 11%

Transworld Oil Inc. 14,400,000 11% – – – – – 14,400,000 9% 8%

Miltos Xynogalas7 15,322,288 12% 135,384 160,000 400,000 – – 15,322,288 9% 9%

Mario Traviati8 11,459,256 9% 769,008 476,920 320,000 63,876 127,751 11,587,007 7% 7%

David Johnson 1,081,840 1% – 560,000 400,000 – – 1,081,840 1% 1%

Other Board9 8,473,696 7% 1,239,000 1,807,696 640,000 345,449 690,895 9,164,591 6% 7%

Other Executive
Leadership Team – 0% – – – – – – 0% 0%

Other employees 699,424 1% 60,640 400,000 – – – 699,424 0% 1%

Other existing
Shareholders 52,861,048 41% 3,562,968 440,000 320,000 2,667,617 5,335,217 58,196,265 35% 36%

Investors in the Offer – 0% – – – – 37,671,232 23% 21%

total 122,423,208 95% 6,769,232 3,844,616 2,080,000 3,076,942 6,153,863 166,248,303 100% 100%

Notes (as they apply to both Figures 6.11.1 and 6.11.2):

1. These are the Shares held on the Prospectus Date. Retained interests in Shares on Completion will be held as CDIs.

2. Details of Loan Warrants held by certain directors, employees and other existing investors are described in Section 6.14.

3. Details of Share Rights and Options granted to certain directors and employees of the Company are described in Section 6.13
and will be issued on 25 September 2022.

4. Details of SAFE Warrants to be issued to certain directors, employees and other investors immediately prior to Completion are